PORT OF KENNEWICK

Resolution No. 2021-22

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE PORT OF KENNEWICK AUTHORIZING THE PORT CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO EXECUTE AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF KENNEWICK FOR CONSTRUCTION FUNDING FOR THE RELOCATION OF A DRIVEWAY ON DESCHUTES AVENUE IMPACTED BY THE PORT'S VISTA FIELD PHASE #1 IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, the City of Kennewick and the Port worked in partnership with the owners of the property at 6601 W. Deschutes Avenue to resolve a driveway turning movement conflict resulting from the approved first phase of improvements at Vista Field; and

WHEREAS, the City will design, bid, construct and manage a project to relocate the driveway serving the properties at 6601 W. Deschutes Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the Port will reimburse the City for actual construction costs associated with this activity and the City will absorb all costs related to design, bidding and construction management; and

WHEREAS, the Port and City have outlined the general provisions in the Interlocal Agreement and identified as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, an Owner's Agreement for relocation of access driveway has been prepared by the Port for the owners of the property at 6601 W. Deschutes Avenue and is identified as Exhibit B.

NOW, THEREFORE; BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners of the Port of Kennewick approves the Interlocal Agreement and the Owner's Agreement and instructs the Port CEO to execute the Agreements, and take all action necessary to implement the Agreements.

ADOPTED by the Board of Commissioners of the Port of Kennewick on the 9th day of November, 2021.

PORT OF KENNEWICK BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

	(Decade a).
By:	TNBanus
	7468DE9530724DC
	DON BARNES, President
	DocuSigned by:
By:	Skip Novakovich
	0E53A30E1C8E442
	SKIP NOVAKOVICH, Vice President
	DocuSigned by:
By:	Thomas Moak
	A35176A2D2CD413
	THOMAS MOAK, Secretary